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EPA Regional Inspectorate 
John Moore Road 
Castlebar 
Co.Mayo 1 

f. 
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gth February 2009 

. .  .* 

Ref: Mr John Gibbons 

Dear John, 

Soltec wish to apply for a technical amendment to its licence (No WO1 15-01) in 
order to store dry solid material (EWC Code 150202, EWC 0801 11, EWC 1501 lo*, 
EWC 1502, EWC 150104, EWC 150106, EWC 150107) which it has been doing 
since 2003 on a pilot scheme. 
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Please find attached copies of letters to EPA dated 18/07/03 and 12/02/04. 
? 

Hope this is to your satisfaction but should you have any further queries please do 
not hesitate to contact the undersigned. 

Yours Sincerely, 
; 

Michael Corcoran 
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Zone A, Mull ingar Business Park, Mullingar, Co.  Westmeath, Republic of Ireland 
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' .i . 1  " 

    
    

    
    

    
For

 in
sp

ec
tio

n p
ur

po
se

s o
nly

.

Con
se

nt 
of

 co
py

rig
ht 

ow
ne

r r
eq

uir
ed

 fo
r a

ny
 ot

he
r u

se
.

EPA Export 26-07-2013:13:10:08



/ Soltec, (Ireland) Ltd 
Solvent Recycling Specialists. 

Tel No. 044 / 42008 
Fax No. 044 / 45728 
Mobile No. 086 / 26871 11 

Mullingar Business Park 
Muangar 
Ca. Westmeath 

'' A w s t r a t i o n  - 
Waste Enforcement section 
Environmental Protection Agency 
P.O. Box 3000 
Johnston Castle Estate 
Wexford 
18/7/03 

- 

. .  

Dear Sir/ Madame 
Soltec wish to 

contaminated wipes E. W.C code 
(including oil filters not otherwis 
clothing contaminated by dangerous substances. 

I am sure you can appreciate the need for this. service. 

and stoiage of EWC code no. I5 02 02* condition. 

waste, spray booth filter, 
absorbent, filter material 
ping cloths protective 

As these wastes are presently fmding their way to landfill 

5:6:1 this section is dealt &th in SOP 9A. 23 handling 

3:2: 1 
Soltec intends to store all no. 15 0:2 02* in a steel bunded 

40 foot coritainer on the west side of its site, see relevant map enclosed dated 
22/7/03 

.--. 

5: 1 F 
Waste will only be accepted on site following 

completion of waste contract form three days prior to arrival 

5:4:2 
All containers shall be labelled to indicate their contents 

during storage each container shall be accessible to allow for reading of the 
label. 

    
    

    
    

    
For

 in
sp

ec
tio

n p
ur

po
se

s o
nly

.

Con
se

nt 
of

 co
py

rig
ht 

ow
ne

r r
eq

uir
ed

 fo
r a

ny
 ot

he
r u

se
.

EPA Export 26-07-2013:13:10:08



Soltec (Ireland) Ltd 
Solvent Recycling Specialists. 

Tel No. 044 / 42008 
Fax No. 044 145728 
Mobile No. 086 / 2687111 

MuMiagar Business Park 
M ullingar 
Co. Westmeath 

5:8 . . 
who will send thi$product to Shanks chemical service registration number 
T. W.E 673232/CB, Pontyfelin industrial estate new road Panteg Pontypool 
Gwent, NP 45 DQ. For incineration. 

- Soltplc wishes to- use Cam Technologies as a broker to dispose of its waste 
- 

4 
Soltec also wishes to use Mincherri who will dispose this 

product by incineration at Indaver in Belgium. 

10:2 

records will be kept for a minimum of three years. 
Soltec intends to collect this waste under C1 form. These 

1 1 :4:2 
Soltec will include this project in it's A.E.R which is due . 

in at the end of July 2003-07-21 i 

-- Hope this is to your satisfaction, if you have any queries 
please do not hesitate to contact me, 

Yours Sincxrely 

Ik Michael Corcoran 
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Solltec (Ireland) Ltd 
Solvent Recycling Specialists 

Tel No. 044/42008 
Fax No. 044f45728 Mullingar 
Mobile No. 086/Ms7111 Co. Westmeath 

Mullingar Business Park 

EPA 
Office o f  Environmental Enforcement 
PO Box 3000 
Johnstown Castle 
CO Wexford 

I2 February 2004 

e HE: NOTIFlCATION OF NON COMPLIANCE 115.1 

Ref Ms Olivia Cunningham 

We refer to your recent site visit on 14 January 2004 and notification of non compliance dated 3 
February 2004 and wish to respond as follows: 

1.0 Air Emissions A2 

We have requested EURO environmental services to prepare a proposal on the upgrade and 
treatment o f  air emissions from A2. They have recommended a sepa.ration chamber together with 
an activated carbon bed. We attach their proposal. 

2.0 Groundwater Monitoring Point MWX 

The groundwater monitoring point MW1 has now been repaired. 

3.0 

All barrels containing liquid waste and solvent are now stored in certified bunded areas as per 
SOP 9A.23, PNi 5 and PN08. 

4.0 Labelling of barrels 

All barrels are labelled in accordance with our labelling procedures as per our Environmental 
Management System. 

Storage of barrels in unbunded areas 

r 

We purchased the storage container fiom Chern Store who are suppliers of chemical storage 
housing. The unit is constructed o f  steel which is a non combustible material. Vents have been 
fitted at the bottom of the walls, 2 at the entrance and 2 at the rear. T'he floors and walls ate sealed 
and the floor is fitted with a bunded section which meets the 1100/'0/25% rule. The floors of the 
storage area have the same height as nearby buildings. The storage area is also fitted with Steel 
doors which meet the minimum 30 minute fire rating. We have referred to the draft BAT 
reference document on emissions from storage dated July 2003. 
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Soltec Qlreland) Ltd 
Solvent Recycling Specialists 

Tel No. 044142008 Mullingar Business Park 
Fax No. 04.(145728 Mullingar 
Mobile No. OIWZ687111 Co. Weshueath 

6.0 Fluorescent Tubes 

Fluorescent tubes have been properly disposed of C1 form number EO1 57492. 

If you require any further details, please do not hesitate to contact me. Assuring you of our full 
attention in this matter. 

Yours Sincerely, 

'70. ( 0 .< i c; .q.4/ 
Michael Corcoran 
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